

No. 01-15744

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOAN BARDEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SACRAMENTO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. <i>Statutory And Regulatory Background</i>	2
B. <i>Facts Of This Case</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
THE PROVISION, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE OF A SYSTEM OF PUBLIC SIDEWALKS IS A “PROGRAM OR ACTIVITY” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 504 AND TITLE II	7
A. Providing, Constructing, And Maintaining Public Sidewalks Is A “Service,” “Program,” Or “Activity” Within The Meaning Of Section 504 And Title II	9
B. The Section 504 And Title II Regulations Subject Public Sidewalks To Accessibility Requirements	13
1. The Regulatory Definition Of “Facility” Includes Public Sidewalks	13
2. The Lack Of Accessibility Guidelines Specific To Public Sidewalks Does Not Mean That Sidewalks Are Not Covered By The Regulations Or Statutes	16
C. Section 504 And Title II Do Not Require Defendants To Replace Their System Of Existing Sidewalks	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	15, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	8
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Parker v. Universidad De Puerto Rico</i> , 225 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	18
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 857 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1994)	10
<i>Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 1186 (2001)	9, 11, 12, 14
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	5
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. 794, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	2, 3, 12
29 U.S.C. 794(b)(1)(A)	9
The Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. 12131, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12132	1, 2, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. 12134	2, 3
42 U.S.C. 12134(b)	3, 14
42 U.S.C. 12134(c)	17

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

42 U.S.C. 12201(a) 9
42 U.S.C. 12204 2, 3, 17
42 U.S.C. 12206 8

Architectural and Transportation Barriers Act,
42 U.S.C. 4156 19

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35 *passim*
28 C.F.R. 35.104 4, 15
28 C.F.R. 35.105 13
28 C.F.R. 35.149 4, 13, 14
28 C.F.R. 35.150-151 14
28 C.F.R. 35.150(a) 22
28 C.F.R. 35.150(d)(2) 2, 14, 16
28 C.F.R. 35.151 15
28 C.F.R. 35.151(a) 2, 16
28 C.F.R. 35.151(b) 16
28 C.F.R. 35.151(c) 19
28 C.F.R. 35.151(d) 16
28 C.F.R. 35.151(e) *passim*
28 C.F.R. 35.159(e)(2) 4
28 C.F.R. 39.103 14

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
28 C.F.R. 39.150	3
28 C.F.R. 39.160	3
28 C.F.R. Pt. 41	1, 3
28 C.F.R. 41.3(f)	4, 13
28 C.F.R. 41.4(a)	3
28 C.F.R. 41.56	4, 13
45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980)	3
56 Fed. Reg. 35,592 (July 26, 1991)	18
57 Fed. Reg. 60,612 (Dec. 21, 1992)	18, 21
59 Fed. Reg. 31,676 (June 20, 1994)	18, 21
59 Fed. Reg. 31,808 (June 20, 1994)	18
60 Fed. Reg. 58,462 (Nov. 27, 1995)	8
63 Fed. Reg. 2000 (Jan. 13, 1998)	18, 21
64 Fed. Reg. 56,482 (Oct. 20, 1999)	21
64 Fed. Reg. 62,248 (Nov. 16, 1999)	18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. 485, 101st Cong. 2d Sess. 84 (1990)	22
------------------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

Access Board, <i>Accessible Public Rights of Way</i> Design Guide, 2000	8, 20, 21
Access Board, Bulletin #5: Using ADAAG (Sep. 2000)	19-20

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):	PAGE
ADA Accessibility Guidelines §§ 4.3-4.5, 4.7-4.8	18
Exec. Order 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980)	3
Technical Assistance Letter To Paul J. Kelley (Feb. 17, 1994)	8
Technical Assistance Letter To Rhonda L. Daniels (Apr. 8, 1996)	8, 20
Title II, Technical Assistance Manual §II-6.2100 (1994 Supp.)	19
Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards	19
